(b)	Gloves will be provided at no cost to the employee 
and will be replaced when required due to reasonable 
wear and tear. Employees are expected to have work 
gloves on the job and use them as required.

(c)	Employees shall receive a boot allowance of four 
hundred twenty-five ($425) dollars in the first 
pay period in January of each year. An employee 
on probation will receive a boot allowance of 
four hundred twenty-five ($425) dollars upon 
completion of their probationary period and each 
January thereafter as outlined above.

(d)	The two (2) year intervals currently established for 
employees working permanently in Loadout will 
continue. They will continue to receive, based on the

[...]

(b)	One (1) or more years at July 1, but less than six (6) 
years as in (c)

–	 one hundred and twenty (120) working hours

(c)	Six (6), but less than seven (7) years, at the 
employee’s anniversary date in the calendar year that 
the vacation period begins

–	 one hundred and twenty-eight (128) working 
hours

(d)	Seven (7), but less than eight (8) years, at the 
employee’s anniversary date in the calendar year that 
the vacation period begins

–	 one hundred and thirty-six (136) working hours

(e)	Eight (8), but less than nine (9) years, at the 
employee’s anniversary date in the calendar year that 
the vacation period begins

–	 one hundred and forty-four (144) working hours

(f)	 Nine (9), but less than ten (10) years, at the 
employee’s anniversary date in the calendar year that 
the vacation period begins

–	 one hundred and fifty-two (152) working hours

(g)	Ten (10) or more years at the employee’s anniversary 
date in the calendar year that the vacation period 
begins

–	 one hundred and sixty (160) working hours

(h)	Fifteen (15) or more years at the employee’s 
anniversary date in the calendar year that the vacation

[...]

established or in the event of a change in the job content 
of an existing job classification, the Company shall 
establish the base rate, subject to the procedures outlined 
in the CWS manual.

TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES

7.14	 Temporary employees may be hired for periods not to 
exceed seven hundred and forty four (744) hours worked 
in any three hundred and sixty-five (365) day period 
effective May 1, 1997. Temporary employees who 
exceed this period of work will acquire full seniority 
rights and will be entitled to recall rights as outlined 
in Article 11.04(e). Employees who exceed the seven 
hundred and forty four (744) hours of employment in 
any three hundred and sixty-five (365) day period will 
also be entitled to receive paid sick hours at a rate of two 
(2) hours for every one hundred and sixty (160) hours 
worked to a maximum of twenty four (24) paid sick 
hours in that calendar year.

The Company will offer temporary work to any

[...]

regularly scheduled hours probationary period, 
acquire full seniority rights retroactive to their last 
date of hire as temporary employees. Temporary 
employees or temporary employees who have been 
accepted as permanent as above, who have worked 
seven hundred and forty four (744) regularly 
scheduled hours in a three hundred and sixty-five 
(365) day period shall be accepted as permanent 
employees with full seniority rights retroactive to the 
last date of hire as a temporary employee and shall be 
deemed to have served their probationary period.

(c)	Temporary employees shall not displace permanent

[...]

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, 

MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL 
AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION

(UNITED STEELWORKERS) LOCAL 7458

RE: UNION LEAVE

This letter is to confirm the understanding of the parties that 
the USW Local 7458 has six hundred and twenty four (624) 
paid hours per bargaining agreement year, to be used for union 
business. The use of such time is to be approved through the 
president of the local, and any time used during work hours is 
subject to the authorization of the company.

This agreement will expire on April 30, 2025, or until a new